

## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

## National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :<u>www.bsgindia.org</u> Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To, All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION Circular No.: **109 / 2024** Date : 31<sup>st</sup> May, 2024

## SUB: MESSAGE OF OUTGOING DIRECTOR

Respected all,

After completing 31 years of my services as professional, due to some health issues, the undersigned has taken VRS and relieved today after handing over the charge to Ms. Darshana Amar Pawaskar, Jt. Director(G) who is appointed as I/c Director by the Hon'ble Chief National Commissioner.

I am very thankful to all the Youth, Leaders, Volunteers and Professionals of the Bharat Scouts and Guides for giving love and affection for making my professional journey successful.

I request you to kindly provide same support to Ms. Darshana Amar Pawaskar to bring the organisation to the high peak and to full fill the dream of our Chief National Commissioner Dr. K.K. Khandelwal.

I assure you that all my services will be always available for the organisation.

Expecting same support from you all in future also.

With profound regards

Yours in Scouting/Guiding

**R.K. KAUSHIK** DIRECTOR

## Copy to: -

1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.

2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110016.

4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector - 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201309.

5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.